requirements referred to in points 81 and 82 below. 

81. Where the value of the portfolios managed by the IFM as defined in Articles 102(1)(a) of the 2010 
Law, 8(7) of the 2013 Law and the second subparagraph of Article 14(2) of Delegated Regulation 
(EU) 231/2013 is less than one billion five hundred million euros (EUR 1,500,000,000), the 
following conditions must apply: 

a) the conducting officers cannot perform more than two mandates as conducting officer 
in IFMs; 

b) the CSSF may authorise, based on a prior and duly supported request for derogation, 
that only one of the legally required conducting officers is permanently located in

[...]

apply to these additional conducting officers. 

82. Where the value of the portfolios managed by the IFM as defined in Articles 102(1)(a) of the 2010 
Law, 8(7) of the 2013 Law and the second subparagraph of Article 14(2) of Delegated Regulation 
(EU) 231/2013 exceeds one billion five hundred million euros (EUR 1,500,000,000), the following 
conditions must apply: 

a) the two legally required conducting officers cannot perform other mandates as 
conducting officers of IFMs; 

b) if the IFM has only two conducting officers, then these two conducting officers must be 
permanently located in Luxembourg in accordance with point 79;